

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

THE SHAWNEE TRIBE,

Plaintiff,

v.

STEVEN MNUCHIN, in his official capacity
as Secretary of the Treasury, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:20-cv-290-JED-FHM

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO TRANSFER AND IN RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. The Court should transfer this case to the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia pursuant to the first-to-file rule, or 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....6

II. Plaintiff Has Not Demonstrated Likelihood of Success on Its Claim.10

 A. The selection of a methodology for allocating the Funds is not reviewable under the APA..... 10

 B. Treasury’s allocation methodology is not arbitrary and capricious under the APA..... 14

III. The Balance of Equities Counsels Against Plaintiff’s Request for Emergency Relief.....17

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Mnuchin</i> , No. 20-CV-01136 (APM), 2020 WL 2331774 (D.D.C. May 11, 2020).....	13
<i>Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Mnuchin</i> , No. 20-CV-01136 (APM), 2020 WL 3250701 (D.D.C. June 15, 2020).....	5
<i>Am. Bank, N.A. v. Clarke</i> , 933 F.2d 899 (10th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	13
<i>Cadle Co. v. Whataburger of Alice, Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Nash</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (N.D. Okla. 2010)	6, 7, 8
<i>Chrysler Credit Corp. v. Country Chrysler, Inc.</i> , 928 F.2d 1509 (10th Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Collier v. Am. Greetings Corp.</i> , No. 10-cv-625-JHP-FHM, 2012 WL 13020817 (N.D. Okla. June 19, 2012), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 10-cv-625-JHP-FHM, 2012 WL 13027384 (N.D. Okla. July 6, 2012).....	9
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation v. Mnuchin</i> , No. 20-CV-01002 (APM), 2020 WL 3489479 (D.D.C. June 26, 2020).....	4, 12
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	14
<i>Ferens v. John Deere Co.</i> , 494 U.S. 516 (1990)	9
<i>Frontier State Bank Oklahoma City, Okla. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 702 F.3d 588 (10th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>GTE Corp. v. Williams</i> , 731 F.2d 676 (10th Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	10

Jackson v. Mabus,
808 F.3d 933 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 14

Licon v. Ledezma,
638 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 14

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993) 10

Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman,
310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 17

Morris v. Gressette,
432 U.S. 491 (1977) 13

Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno,
454 U.S. 235 (1981) 9

Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Mnuchin,
No. 20-cv-1491, 2020 WL 3402298 (D.D.C. June 11, 2020)..... *passim*

Sierra Club v. U.S. E.P.A.,
167 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 17

Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.,
487 U.S. 22 (1988) 9

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701 10, 13

28 U.S.C. § 1404 2, 6, 9

42 U.S.C. § 801 3, 11, 12, 16

REGULATIONS

24 C.F.R. § 1000.330 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Coronavirus Relief Fund Tribal Allocation Methodology, U.S. Department of the Treasury,
<https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/136/Coronavirus-Relief-Fund-Tribal-Allocation-Methodology.pdf> 4, 16

Frequently Asked Questions on Tribal Population, U.S. Department of Treasury,
<https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/136/FAQ-on-Tribal-Population-Data.pdf> 15
